P.O.C. accepted S.C. 4/2/13

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO.			BER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLYWOOD PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1300 N Vermont Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90027-6005 LOS ANGELES COUNTY						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	The following reflects Department of Public inspection visit:				·	and the second			
	Complaint Intake Nun CA00315502 - Substa			:			:		
	Representing the Dep Surveyor ID # 17030,		alth:	1					
	The inspection was line event investigated an findings of a full inspe	d does not represent		1 3 3 4 4			1 mg		
	Health and Safety purposes of this means a situation noncompliance with of licensure has conserious injury or death	section "immediat n in which the one or more aused, or is likely	e jeopardy" licensee's requirements						
	(a) Written policies care shall be implemented by the r	developed, main	for patient tained and	:			And we will be the second seco		
	facility failed to procedure for "Sv Patient" by failing assessed by a re	to ensure Patient gistered nurse, as	policy and the Stroke A, who was not able to	:					
	cough on common secretions and hakept NPO (Nothing by a speech therapis	td no swallowing by Mouth) and							
	Findings:				Actions Taken:				
vent ID:\	YJVP11		3/12/2013	12:5	58:20PM				
ABORAT	ORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	/IDER/SUPPLIER REPRE	SENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE	3/20 PATE			

Any deficiency statement enging with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Page 1 of 9

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050063				B, WING		08/1:	3/2012
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
HOLLYW	OOD PRESBYTERIAN MED	DICAL CENTER	1300 N Vermont	Ave, Los A	ngeles, CA 90027-6005 LOS ANGELE	S COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	during hospitalization. A review of the	tigate a complair re that Patient Discharge Sum 012 disclosed	nt regarding A received mary dated Patient A		1) The Registered Nursing State involved in the care of patient A 1:1 re-education by the Clinical Director (CND) regarding the "Screen for the Stroke Patient" well as documentation of physi response. Additionally, the invented in the horizontal state of the stroke Patient and the stroke Patient and the stroke Patient Additionally, the invented in the stroke Patient Additionally and the stroke Patient Additionally and the stroke Patient Additionally and the stroke Patient Additional Patient Patie	were given Nurse Swallow solicy, as cian olved staff ospitals	8/31/2012
	diabetes on expired on	ase, hypertens	•		2) The "Swallow Screen for the Patient" policy was reviewed by leadership (i.e. Interim CNO, N Directors, etc.) and it was determined to the process of the	Stroke nursing ursing	11/2012
	presented to the chief of complaint move." The pl	at 9:23 p.m. in 72 years old fe emergency room of "not talking an hysical examination	d unable to on by the		73) The "Swallow Screen for the Patient" policy was reviewed w Registered Nursing staff throug meetings and huddles by the U directors or qualified designee.	ith the ih staff Init Nursing	3/2013
	physician indicated (stiffness/tightness) of the right side of clear to ausculta completed while emergency room	ysis on one sid the body and her tion. The C the patient wa	of her body, e of body) lungs were Chest X-ray		4) Re-Education was provided "Swallow Screen for the Stroke policy and validated via a reper information as well as demonst competency. For those requiring instruction, this was provided in	on the Patient" at back of tration of g further	3/27/2013
	normal heart and patient received a the patient failed diagnoses in the acute cerebrova:	lungs and no in spirin medication the swallowing emergency roc scular accident to speak), slurress, history of	filtrates. The rectally as test. The om included (stroke), red speech, hypertension,		5) Upon Registered Nurse new education is provided on the "S Screen for the Stroke Patient" validated via a repeat back of i as well as demonstration of co For those requiring further instruments was provided immediately.	wallow policy and nformation mpetency.	Upon New Hire
Event ID:	YJVP11		3/12/2013	12	2:58:20PM		:

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUM			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		RVEY
		050063		8. WING		08/1:	3/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OOD PRESBYTERIAN MED	DICAL CENTER	STREET ADDRESS,		ZIP CODE ngeles, CA 90027-6005 LOS ANG	GELES COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	IOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Form dated disclosed the register the patient's swalled the Swallow Screenurse would answer on the form. Patiable to "cough of "swallow secretions, not present. Accounswer was No to stop the screen, (nothing by mouth Speech Therapy	2012 at stered nurse had owing ability. Act of the nurse had owing ability. Act of the nurse had owing ability. Act of the nurse had a sees on command," no " and "swallow ording to the for any of the items keep the patient and obtain an consultation. Illow screen/assess stroke patients p	Assessment 8:15 p.m., assessed ecording to form, the the 5 items sed as not able to reflex" was rm, if the 1 through 5, as NPO order for The form sment was		The Chief Nursing Officer (qualified designee(s) will pe 30 charts per month to ension of swallow screen for the st with a compliance rate of 10 period of three consecutive re-evaluate. Corrective activates as opportunities arised analyzed, tracked, trended the Performance Improvem Safety committee and throuperformance Improvement Board of Governors. Person Responsible: Chief Nursing Officer	CNO) and/or erform a audit of ure completion roke patients, 00%, for a months, then ons will be and reported to tent/Patient	3/2013
	p.m. on was unable to talk. The Physician Order at 12:01 a.m., in	the Telemetry unit 2012, with weathers dated adicated the pa	dicated the tat 11:30 akness and 2012 atient was				
	admitted to the te included observation cardiac diet. A review of the Report" dated	on for 23 hours	and a Assessment				
Event ID	: Y.N/P11		3/12/2013	1:	2:58:20PM		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N				E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/13/2012	
		A. BUILDING B. WING	08/1				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HOLLYWOOD PRESBYTERIAN ME	DICAL CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, 4		CODE eles, CA 90027-6005 LOS	ANGELES COUNTY		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
swallowing screen the patient was command."	assessment an not able to onsultation dated disclosed the patern of the	"cough on					
continue her home cardiac diet if the after being reassesses	medications and patient was able	to order a					
patient was able and there was comfortable, will There was no	2012 at 8:30 ered nurse), income at with good at to swallow without no coughing recont. (continue) to documentation at the consulted to evability prior to	Da.m., by dicated the appetite, the but difficulty noted, keep to monitor." The Speech aluate the feeding the					
Another entry in Report dated indicated Employee to give morning in the patient pushed not want to open documented "will in was no documented expenses."	2012 a 3 (registered registered r	at 9 a.m., nurse) tried patient and patient did Employee 3					
Event ID:YJVP11		3/12/2013	12:58:	20PM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION IN			(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	050063		B. WING		08/1	3/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	s	TREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, Z	P CODE		
HOLLYWOOD PRESBYTERIAN ME	DICAL CENTER 1	300 N Vermont	Ave, Los Ang	jeles, CA 90027-6005 LOS A	INGELES COUNTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
physician had r refusing to take her m	esponded to the orning medication.	patient :				
The Daily Focus 2012 at (Speech Therapi disclosed,	1 p.m., documente	d by ST				
"Group note: P.O safe. Not a candi Eval (Evaluation) until	date for Swallow o	easible or or Speech				
registered nurse, in family at the beds		ed by a with the he patient				
was not ready for evaluation due to lethargic." The understanding of physician would dis	the patient being e family expres	g "deeply ssed an and the				
A nasogastric tub medications.	e was in place	for the				
	Assessment Repo 8:06 p.m. was revi- t was receiving oxyg	ewed and	1			
liters per minutes oxygen saturation rea The patient had a	ding was 96%.					
unable to take anythin			•			1
The Physician Ord at 11 p.m., disclo		2012 . order to	:			1
	and keep the pai		•			4
Fuent ID:V IVP11		3/12/2013	3	:-20DM		1

A review of the Chest X-Ray report dated ability was assessed and the patient was friedled to swallow secretions. A review of the Chest X-Ray report dated ability was assessed and the patient had interest and lower lung zone infilitate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those cells or tissues)." The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated and lower lung zone infilitate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those cells or tissues)." The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated assessment and lower lung zone infilitate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those cells or tissues)." The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated assessment and lower lung zone infilitate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated the patient being lettrargic. The patient had dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and was at risk for aspiration. The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated assessment report d	! ` `		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HOLLYWOOD PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CENTER (X4) ID PRETIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCISS PRETIX TAG The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated and disclosed the patient was receiving oxygen (O2) at 2 liters per minute with the nasal cannula. The oxygen saturation (O2 sat) reading was 99%. The patient's swallowing ability was assessed and the patient was still unable to cough on command and not able to swallow secretions. A review of the Chest X-Ray report dated 2012 at 10 a.m., disclosed the patient had "Interval development of right mid and lower lung zone infiltrate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those coils or tissues): The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated 2012 at 12:30 p.m., indicated a swallowing evaluation was performed by a speech therapist and revealed there was no oral trial given to the patient due to the patient being lethargic. The patient due to the patient being lethargic. The patient had dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and was at risk for aspiration. The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated 2012 at 9 p.m., disclosed the oxygen saturation reading was low and the patient was placed on 50% venti (ventilation) mask. The patient's lung sounds had crackles. The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated 2012 at 9 p.m. disclosed the oxygen saturation reading was low and the patient was placed on 50% venti (ventilation) mask. The patient's lung sounds had crackles.			050063		B. WING		08/1	3/2012	
The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated and disclosed the patient had "Interval development of right mid and lower lung zone infiltrate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those cells or tissues)." The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated and disclosed the patient was placed on 50% ventif (ventilation). The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated and disclosed the patient bar of the chest X-Ray report dated and lower lung zone infiltrate (excess amount of abnormal substance accumulated in those cells or tissues)." The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated a swellowing are revealed there was no oral trial given to the patient due to the patient being lethargic. The patient had dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and was at risk for aspiration. The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated a speech therapist and revealed there was no oral trial given to the patient due to the patient being lethargic. The patient had dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and was at risk for aspiration. The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated a lethargic the patient being lethargic. The patient Report, dated a lethargic the patient was placed on 50% ventif (ventilation) mask. The patient's lung sounds had crackles. The Daily Focus Assessment Report dated 2012 at 9 p.m. disclosed the			1				ANGELES COUNTY		
and disclosed the patient was receiving oxygen (O2) at 2 liters per minute with the nasal cannula. The oxygen saturation (O2 sat) reading was 99%. The patient's swallowing ability was assessed and the patient was still unable to cough on command and not able to swallow secretions. A review of the Chest X-Ray report dated	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV	ON SHOULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE	
swallowing evaluation was performed by a speech therapist and revealed there was no oral trial given to the patient due to the patient being lethargic. The patient had dysphagia (difficulty swallowing) and was at risk for aspiration. The Daily Focus Assessment Report, dated		and disclosed the (O2) at 2 liters programmer. The oxider reading was 99% ability was assessed unable to cough or swallow secretions. A review of the patient had "Interval and lower lung and lower lung and collision of abnormal substitute of abnormal substitute (Cells or tissues)."	at 1:33 a.m., was patient was receiving the minute with skygen saturation. The patient's distributed and the patient and the patient and the command and number of the command and the patient of the command and the command	reviewed ng oxygen the nasal (O2 sat) swallowing was still ot able to port dated closed the right mid ss amount in those					
2012 at 9 p.m. disclosed the		swallowing evaluation speech therapist and oral trial given to the being lethargic. To difficulty swallowing aspiration. The Daily Focus oxygen saturation patient was placed	at 12:30 p.m., in on was performed revealed there he patient due to the patient had and was at Assessment Rep 2 at 8 p.m., discreading was low on 50% venti	dicated a was no the patient dysphagia risk for ort, dated losed the and the (ventilation)					
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO 050063			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/13/2012		
MANE OF DE	AN ADED OD CLIDELIED	<u> </u>	CTOSET ADODSOS	OITY OTATE TO	CODE		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS.	•			
HOLLYW	OOD PRESBYTERIAN MED	DICAL CENTER	1300 N Vermont	Ave, Los Ange	eles, CA 90027-6005 LOS A	NGELES COUNTY	
			1				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID : PREFIX : TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	(non-rebreathing saturation reading physician was i	mask) and th was low at 9 informed of th of 92-93% and	2-93%. The ne oxygen				
	2012 at 2:06 a.m., respiratory status w level of conscious patient underwent	ras evaluated due ness and desatu an endotrachea and postoperative	to altered iration. The intubation diagnoses				
	the following "Apparent fed and became and needed to be physician's impress had respiratory exchange by the result that levels dioxide or both of their normal range pneumonia (deverging materials usually oral or gas saliva, or nasal second fed and became and second for their normal range pneumonia (deverging materials usually oral or gas saliva, or nasal second fed and became and	shortness of brothe physician rently, the patient hypoxic, respirate intubated last ions included failure (inaded respiratory system of arterial oxygonannot be mainted is), most likely elops due to the into the bronestric contents (inconsecretions), right usion or accumulate in the into the into the bronestric contents (inconsecretions), right usion or accumulate in the proposition of accumulate in the physician of accumulate in the physician in the physician in the physician in the physician in the patient in the proposition in the physician in th	eath, dated documented was being tory failure, night." The the patient quate gas n, with the gen, carbon ained within y aspiration entrance of chial tree, luding food, lower lobe mulation of amounts in				
		_					1
Event ID:Y	.IVP11		3/12/2013	12:58:	20PM		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X* AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
050063				B. WING		08/1	3/2012	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE, Z	P CODE			
HOLLYW	OOD PRESBYTERIAN MED	DICAL CENTER	1300 N Vermont	Ave, Los Ang	jeles, CA 90027-6005 LOS	ANGELES COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX	1	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI MUST BE PRECEEDED B		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5) COMPLETE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	ATION)	TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	OPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	stroke, the rapid loss of During a telephone Chief Nursing C	deprived of adecto above and erebrovascular of brain function). e interview with officer (Employed 12 at 2:10 p.m., of the patient on According to have not fed	the Interime 2) on she stated Employee 2, the patient					
	, ·	en for the St C.500)" dated pulated that the m a swallowing	roke Patient August 23,					
	a. Patient is awake and b. Evidence of dispeech c. Able to cough on cord. Able to swallow secre. Swallow reflex is pref. if Yes to the continue. If No to nurse will stop the patient NPO g. If YES to 3 registered nurse workswallow Trial. If NO to	mmand retions (no drooling) resent above items, the ANY 5 items, the Screen and would for more above	screen will ne registered ald keep the e items, a Part 2 with					
Event ID:Y	B/D44		3/12/2013	12-50	:20PM			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION 050063			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/13/2012	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS.	CITY STATE 7	CODE		
HOLLYWOOD PRESBYTERIAN	MEDICAL CENTED		- ,		ICELES COUNTY	
HULLI WOOD PRESBITERIAN	MEDICAL CENTER	1300 M Vermont	Ave, Los Ang	eles, CA 90027-6005 LOS AM	IGELES COUNTY	
		1				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI ENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED B OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
screen, keep the obtain a Speed policy stipulated with stroke or swallowing screening registered nurse including food, done early in prevent complied diagnosis of stroke. The facility's far procedure for "Patient" to ensu (Nothing by Michael Speech Therapis assessed as no not able to "se "swallow reflex" has cause or lift the patient, immediate jeope Health and Safety. This facility failed as described above.	that all patients possible stroke wo be prior to any fluids and medication the patient's hosp cations in all patient's possible stroke. Silure to follow their Swallow Screen for the patient was both) and be evaluated, after the patient to able to "cough or wallow secretions," a present, is a decely to cause injury and therefore contactly within the Code Section 1280.1. Indicate that caused, or injury or death to constitutes an the meaning of	and would ation. The sidiagnosed all have a a trained oral intake as. This is italization to atients with a stroke side kept NPO uated by a stroke at had been a command," and had no afficiency that or death to a stitutes an meaning of deficiency (ies) is likely to				
			!			i
Event ID:YJVP11		3/12/2013	12:58	:20PM		